Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## 天溢果業控股有限公司 Tianyi Fruit Holdings Limited

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 00756)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Tianyi Fruit Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held on 21 December 2011 (Wednesday) at 10:00 a.m. at Suite 2311, Tower One, Times Square, 1 Matheson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong for considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolution as a special resolution of the Company:

## SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands being obtained, the English name of the Company be and is hereby changed from "Tianyi Fruit Holdings Limited" to "China Tianyi Holdings Limited" and the Chinese name of the Company from "天溢果業控股有限公司" to "中國天溢控股有限公司" with effect from the date of entry of the new names of the Company on the register maintained by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, and that the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all documents they consider necessary or expedient to give effect to the aforesaid change of the English name and the Chinese name of the Company."

By order of the Board

Tianyi Fruit Holdings Limited

Sin Ke

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 November 2011

## Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A member who is the holder of two or more shares in the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf at the EGM. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- 3. Voting at the EGM shall be taken by poll.
- 4. To be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the board of directors of the Company) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the office of the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 5. No instrument appointing a proxy shall be valid after expiration of 12 months from the date named in it as the date of its execution, except at an adjourned meeting or on a poll demanded at the EGM or any adjournment thereof in cases where the EGM was originally held within 12 months from such date.
- 6. Where there are joint holders of any shares, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the Register of Members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 7. Completion and delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM if the member so wish and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy should be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises: Mr. SIN Ke and Mr. SAN Kwan as executive directors; and Mr. ZENG Jianzhong, Mr. ZHUANG Weidong and Mr. ZHUANG Xueyuan as independent non-executive directors.